## 29TH BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES CITY OF STAMFORD

President
RANDALL M. SKIGEN
Clerk of the Board
ANNIE M. SUMMERVILLE

Majority Leader ELAINE MITCHELL Minority Leader MARY L. FEDELI

## RESOLUTION NO. 3758 APPROVAL OF DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION'S FINAL REPORT DATED JUNE 2015 CONCERNING THE DISCONTINUANCE OF A PORTION OF STANLEY COURT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 8-60-1 through 17 of the Charter of the City of Stamford (the "Charter"), at its meeting on September 3, 2013, the Board of Representatives by Resolution No. 3605, (the Preliminary Resolution) declared its intent to discontinue a portion of Stanley Court beginning at a point approximately 133 lineal feet west of the intersection of Stanley Court and Franklin Street and continuing west to the end of Stanley Court as more particularly shown on "Plot Plan prepared for Garden Homes Stanley Court", dated August 12, 2012 and prepared by Edward J. Frattaroli, Inc., said plan depicting both the portion of Stanley Court proposed for discontinuation as well as adjacent, vacant City-owned property (the "Proposed Discontinuance"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Preliminary Resolution and in accordance with the Charter (C8-60-3) and the Stamford Code of Ordinances (Sec. 214-42) the Mayor made and submitted a report to the Planning Board, the Board of Finance and the Board of Representatives recommending the Proposed Discontinuance; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration held a public hearing on the Proposed Discontinuance on June 29, 2015, for which public notice was duly given to all persons interested in any property which might be affected by the Proposed Discontinuance; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration has made a report in writing to the Board of Representatives indicating that the value to the City of discontinuing the above-referenced portion of Stanley Street is Four Hundred and Fifty Thousand (\$450,000) Dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board and the Board of Finance have approved the Mayor's Report and the Additional Report of the Director of Administration.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE 29<sup>th</sup> BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT:

- 1. The Mayor's Report and the Additional Report of the Director of Administration on the discontinuance of a portion of Stanley Court are approved as submitted.
- 2. Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 8-60-1 through 17 of the Charter of the City of Stamford, the Mayor shall proceed with the discontinuance of a portion of Stanley Court.

This resolution was approved on by a machine vote of 34-0-1 at the Regular Meeting of the 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives held on Monday, August 4, 2015.

Randall M. Skigen, President 29th Board of Representatives

Annie M. Summerville, Clerk 29<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives

cc: Mayor David Martin

Michael Handler, Director of Administration

Ernie Orgera, Chair, WPCA & Director of Operations Thomas Madden, Director of Economic Development

Ted Jankowski, Director of Public Safety

Kathryn Emmett, Esq., Director of Legal Affairs

Donna Loglisci, Town and City Clerk Lee Berta, Assistant Director of OPM

John Leydon